

Nos. 24-354 and 24-422

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,

SCHOOLS, HEALTH & LIBRARIES BROADBAND
COALITION, ET AL.,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 14 OTHER STATES
AND THE ARIZONA LEGISLATURE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN B. MCCUSKEY
Attorney General

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
mwilliams@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction and Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. The States—And Our Country—Need A <i>Meaningful</i> Nondelegation Doctrine.....	5
II. Worries About The Consequences Of A Meaningful Nondelegation Doctrine Are Overstated	15
III. Preserving Congress’s Legislative Power Protects The States’ Interests	20
IV. This Statute Here Violates <i>Both</i> The Public And Private Nondelegation Doctrines.....	25
V. This Program’s Benefits Are No Reason To Reverse	30
Conclusion	33

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	6, 7, 12, 14, 29
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	8
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. DOT</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. DOT</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	14, 15
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	2
<i>Barr v. DOJ</i> , 819 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	28
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	32
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	12, 13
<i>In re Certified Questions From U.S. Dist. Ct., W. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 958 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2020)	17
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	8, 29

III

<i>City of Lancaster v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 284 A.3d 522 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022)	19
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	1
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	28
<i>Consumers' Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 88 F.4th 917 (11th Cir. 2023)	13, 15
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	9, 11
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	10
<i>Franklin Sav. Corp. v. United States</i> , 180 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	23
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	21
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	22
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	6, 8, 9, 12, 16
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	10
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	12

IV

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	19, 32
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	6, 8
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	20
<i>Magruder v. Supplee</i> , 316 U.S. 394 (1942)	27
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	5, 6
<i>MetroPCS Cal., LLC v. Picker</i> , 970 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	29
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	32
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	27
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	11
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	21, 27
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. City of Roanoke</i> , 916 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	28

<i>Opp Cotton Mills v. Adm’r of Wage & Hour Div. of Dep’t of Lab.,</i> 312 U.S. 126 (1941)	10
<i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan,</i> 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	6, 7
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States,</i> 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Printz v. United States,</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	24
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. Kelly,</i> 247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Ring v. Maxwell,</i> 58 U.S. 147 (1854)	28
<i>State ex rel. S. Bank v. Pilsbury,</i> 105 U.S. 278 (1881)	26
<i>State of Wash. ex rel. Seattle Title Tr. Co. v. Roberge,</i> 278 U.S. 116 (1928)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Sys., Inc.,</i> 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Skinner v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.,</i> 490 U.S. 212 (1989)	27
<i>Stern v. Marshall,</i> 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	32
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,</i> 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	13
<i>Tennessee v. FCC,</i> 832 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2016).....	24

VI

Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. FCC,
265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 2

Texas v. Comm’r,
142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022) 12, 30

*Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &
Urb. Dev.*,
5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021) 16, 17

U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA,
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 28

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 30

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321 (1998) 27

United States v. Comstock,
560 U.S. 126 (2010) 29

United States v. Frame,
885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989) 15

Wayman v. Southard,
23 U.S. 1 (1825) 6

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 6, 17

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 10

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 254 26, 29

Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001) 16

VII

Regulation

47 C.F.R. § 54.709..... 2

Other Authorities

122 CONG. REC. 31,628 (1976)..... 12
